

MCA DJ 7/23

MS. ANGOORI DEVI Vs. STATION HOUSE OFFICER

19.08.2023

Present: Sh. Vipin Rana, Ld counsel for the appellants along with Ms. Pushpa, daughter-in-law of appellant no. 1.
None for respondent no. 1.

Sh. Gaganmeet Singh Sachdeva, Ld counsel for respondent no. 2 and 3 through VC and Ms. Megha Kapoor, Ld proxy counsel for respondent no. 2 and 3 along with respondent no. 2 and 3 in person.

Matter is adjourned at the request of Ld counsel for the appellants who seeks one more opportunity to file reply to the application submitting that the appellant is presently hospitalized and accordingly he could not seek instructions to file reply.

Nonetheless at this stage, Ld counsel for the appellant further states that he has no objections if the CCTV is installed at the suit property by respondent no. 2 and 3. Considering the submissions made by Ld counsel for the appellants as well as considering the hostility between the parties and to avoid any unforeseen situation as well as for proper adjudication of the dispute, respondent no. 2 and 3 are at liberty to install CCTV at the suit property at their own cost and expenses. As far as installation of electricity meter is concerned, respondent no. 2 and 3 may approach the concerned department for installation of the electricity meter and the department is at absolute liberty to install the electricity meter as per rules and procedures. The same shall be subject to outcome of appeal. Application stands disposed of.

File be put for date fixed now on 23.09.2023.

(Gaurav Rao)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
19.08.2023